ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES I
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
March 7, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Mr. Ron Mooney FAX (510) 337-9335

California Syrup & Extract Company
PO Box 8305
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Fuet Leak Case No, RO0000048, California Syrup & Extract Company, 1355 55" Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Mooney:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fue! leak case file for the
above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Report of Four Quarters of Groundwater
Monitoring,” dated May 4, 2001 and submitted on your behalf by Gribi Associates. Analytical
results from the maost recent groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted in 2000 indicate
that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon contamination remains in groundwater beneath the site at
concentrations of up to 10,000 ug/L total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg), 590 ug/t
benzene and <250 pg/l. MIBE. In addition, soil sampling conducted during monitoring well
installation detected up to 650 mg/kg TPHg, 250 mg/kg TPHd and 1.2 mg/kg benzene.

Considering the length of time that has passed since the last groundwater monitoring and
sampling event, and in the interest of moving your site through the regulatory process, ACEH
requests that you perform groundwater monitoring and sampling for your site. Our request is
based on the conclusion that the most recent groundwater monitoring data available in our files
dates back to 2000. Additionally, considering groundwater sampling was not conducted in
conjunction with the initlal underground storage tank {(UST) investigation, ACEH requests
additional soil and grab groundwater sampling be completed at the site. We offer the following
recommendations in the Technical Comments below.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written
notification to this office (e-mail preferred to mailto:steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start
of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

R Site Characterization. Soil sampling and field evidence collected during the UST closure
and monitoring well installation detected elevated concentrations of TPHg, TPHd and
benzene in soil. Soil borings 1B-9, located at the western edge of the site showed visible
evidence of hydrocarbon staining and strong hydrocarbon odor that may be related to the
unauthorized release in the vicinity several up-gradient USTs. Soil samples collected from
soil boring IB-9 tested below laboratory detection limits for TPHg, however, no
groundwater samples were collected from this boring to determine the presence or
absence of dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. In addition, no down
gradient soil and groundwater data have been collected west or south of former UST#8to
determine the extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination.



® | ®
Mr. Ron Moohey

March 4, 2007
Page 2

In order to verify the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the down gradient
direction, ACEH request that you advance solil borings at locations that will evaluate the
lateral extent of soil and groundwater contamination at your site. Please present your
proposal to complete characterization of your site in the work plan requested below.

2. Soll Sanipling and Analysis. All soil samples collected during the investigation are to be
analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260, BTEX, EDB, EDC, MIBE,
TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260. ‘

3. Monitoring Well Rehabllitation and Redevelopment. ACEH requests that prior to
monitoring well sampling, all onsite monitoring wells should be rehabilitated and/or
redeveloped; thus allowing the collection of a representative sample of formation
groundwater. Note that well redevelopment may require additional well volumes may need
to be removed to assure that water quality parameters are satisfied. Please describe and
present the results of the well redevelopment and rehabilitation activities in the report
requested below.’ Furthermore, our review of the October 1894 document, “Report or
Groundwater Investigation” revealed the presence of an onsite water supply well that
should be included in the well rehabilitation and sampling program.

4. ©  Groundwater Sampling and Analysis. Groundwater manitoring has not been conducted
at the site since 2000. Please sample the existing monitoring wells in order to determine

current groundwater conditions throughout the site. The groundwater samples are to be -

analyzed for the following analytes; TPHg and TPHd by EPA Method 8015M or 8260,
BTEX, EDB, EDC, M{BE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA and EtOH by EPA Method 8260 and
total lead. ' :

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

¢ April 7, 2007 - Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibllities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all réports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will
be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for

L)
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electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website.

Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit
documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations
that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several
years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and
other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic
submittal of a complete copy of ali necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http://www swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

in order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at steven.plunkett@acgov.org

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a2 minimurn, the following:
“| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic- or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure ali that all technical reports subrnitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS |

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsible
party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of the site of cleanup actions or.
requests for closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for
case closure without assurance that this natification requirement has been met. Additionally, the
active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all
record fee title holders to the site.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
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Please be aware that you may be sligible for reimbursement of the costs of investigation from the
California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible amount
 may apply. If you believe you meet the eligibility requirements, | strongly encourage you to call
the Fund for an application. ‘

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement inciuding administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation,

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,

el

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Jim Gribi
Gribi Associates
1090 Adams Street, Suite K
Benicia, CA 94510

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File

» "y
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: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

N

Wray

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700
January 25, 2000 , (510) 337-9432

Mr. Ronald Mooney
California Syrup & Extract
P.O. 8305

Emeryville, California 94662

RE: California Syrup & Extract (STID # 4592)
" 1355 55" Street, Emeryville, California 94608

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr, Mooney:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of ail current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 1355 55 Street, Emerywne CA
January 25, 2000

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Lo Rt

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH/ files
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN CleoSE m FlAcE )

1. Business Name CALIFORNIAM‘SYRUP AND EXTRACT COMPANY, INC.

i

Business Owner

5. Site Address 1355 55th Street

city Emeryville

Zip CA Phone 510/420-7181

3. Mailing Address _ £0 BoX 8305

city __Emeryville zip 24662 Phone 510/420-7181

4. Land Owner -— same —-—

Address city, State Zip .

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested N/A

aHAC 0010 41?,%@()/
EPA.I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested Ny
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10.

“ ALLPRO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP .

. contractor _—
address .~ 1125-B_ARNOLD DRIVE, SULTE #284
city MARTINEZ, CA 94553 Phone 510/933-6133
License ‘I‘ypr:*.'P Class A ID# 678469

sgffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to atso hold
flazardous Waste certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type. /

consultant Century West Engineering Corporation

address 7950 bublin Blvd., Suite 203

city _ Dublin, C& phone 510/551-7774
. contact Person for Investigation .//
Name Allen Mooney Title

Phone 510/420-7181

. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 8 »/

Length of piping being removed under this plan unknown

Total numpber of tanks at facility 8

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name ERICKSON TRUCKING INC. EPA I.D. No. CAD982417560

Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date Mav 21. 1994

Address 255 PARR BLVD.,

city __RICHMOND State _CA gip __94801

b) pProduct/Residual Sluﬁge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _GIBSON QIL AND REFINING EPA I.D. No. CAD 980833177

Address 3121 STANDARD STREET

.City " BAKERSEFIELD state _CA Zip 93308

rev 3/92 -2 -



State of Qalifornia
Contractors State License Board

Pussuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

ALLPRO ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

10 engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification{s):

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOV AL

Witness my hand and sgal this day,
October 7, 1993

Issued October 6, 1993 Booe? R (e

Registrac ul Contradions /
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PRODUCER THIS CERTIFCAT ED A5 A ATTER OF '“’g&“ﬁ,‘,“’"g’"""g‘”“
organ Insurance Agency DOES NaTAMENtﬁsx!l{ENn onﬁ?ﬁggﬁ?é EEong%EGE AFIFgF?Dgg‘ S{( TAJE
977 O'Toocle Avenue, Suite B-10 POLICIES BELOW.
san Jose, Ca 95131 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
{408} 435-5422 COMPANY 5
LETIER TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE
— COMPANY 8
suRFp LETTER FARMERS INSURANCE BEXCHANGE
Mike Falk COMPANY :
ALLPRO ENVIRONMENTAL CORP. LETTER FIRST OAK BROOK INgS., CO.
233 Deerhill Road COMPANY py
afayette CA 94549 LETTER
LETIER

LR R, 2.2 e

RRERT R P e BRI Gt
THIS 15 TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUETD TO THE INSLIRED NAMED ABOVE FO THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHRTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT DR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TG WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISBUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUSANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DEBCRISED HEREIM t5 BUBJECT TO ALL THE TERME,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID GLAIMS,

oo TYPE OF INBIHIANCE POLICY NUMBER ﬁﬁw‘"’gﬂ“"‘ 'gﬁm LS
EMEHAL LIARILITY GENEAAL AGOTEGATE £5,000, 000
GOMMERCIAL GENERAL LASILITY PROVCTSCOMPOP 200, {¢5, 000, 000 |
Jasmsmee[X Jocoun| DGC16269400550 02/1.2/94 [02/12/95 [reracnasagenamy (35, 000 800
X | OWNEfts & CONTRACTOR'S FROT. EAGH COCRIPRENG:E 25,0006, 000
. FAE DAMAGE (nyonafirs) | § 50,000
ML EAPENSE(ATyanapensen)| & 5,004
B | Auromosiue uasiury coMBNEDSNGLE |,
IX | ANY AUTO LisaT L, 060,000
X | au owneo autoa BOOLY INAIRY s
SCHEMULED AUTOS fPer pezen]
X | Hren Auros 12690-93-17 12/14/93 12/14/94 |ponuymamy s
O | MohoweED AUTOS Forsecitong
RARAGE LIABILITY s
EXCESS LANILITY EACH OGGURRENGE
| j1wBRELLAFORM /7 7/
THER THAN UMBHELLA FORM U . o -
A VIORKER'S CONPERSATION imammwns
o NisQG9-71-14 1.2/14/93 12/14/94 [eack accmesy s106, 000
‘o DISEASE-POLICY LraIT s500, 600
FLOYERETLIABRITY papase-pacH empLovee {5100, 001
OTHER
F /7

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATICNSLOCATIONSVEHIGL EHSPECIAL (TEMS

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABCVE DESGRIBED PCLICIES BE GANGELLED BEF
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISBUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR 1O
MAIL __ 3 {DAYS WRITEN NOTIGE TD THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER RAMED TO THE
LEFT. BUT FAILURE TG MAK. SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION DR
LIABIITY OF KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITE AGENTG OR REPRESENYATIVES.

¥ AUTHORIZED TATIE
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VIR LS LG D UK AMERICA ﬁﬂ”r}ﬁs 141993
DEPARTM OF TRANSPORTATION
RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROCRAMS ADMINISTRATION

@/ CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

Registrant:  ERICKSON TRUCKING INC.
A Jerry Bailer
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94801

mwsmmﬁbﬁmuw&mmuawwmmm :
by 40 CPR Part 107, Scbpart @

This certificate is isgned under th putharity of Section 1086:3(1) of the Baserdous Materisks
mwmnmummm. K is unlawfil to alter ax falsify this dacment,

Rep No:- 060795 700 0288 Tusued: 08110493 Evpires: 08/30/04

[ ]
For ha Materisle ., DHM-80 Rencarch and Spevk
mmmm steriy fapitration Manager, . d o

£20 " 354d NOSHADIHT WOoNA ISiPT PB., 23 MWl



51139336135 ALL FPRO CORF 29 FE9 MAR 22794 14:58
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!bEPARmENTOF TOXIC sussrmcfs CONTROL

A0 P Birgit, 4th Floor
*D. Som AOE

. A 958T2-0808
(916) 324-~2430

| - " wav 5F 1903

ik HAPARDOOS WASTE TRAMSPORTER RECYISTRATYION i+

Erickzon, Tneo.
285 Pary mya. - T
Richmond, Calfornis 94301

EXPIRATYON DATE: May 31, 1994

THIS Y& T0 CERMIFY THAT THE FIKM MAMED ABOVE Tf LOULY LZECYETERED
TO TRANRSPORT HAXARDOUE WABTE TN THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA IM
ACOORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER &.%, DIVISION 20 OF THE
mmmmmmhs,mnmm .
CALTFORNTA CON OF RECULAYIONS.

VEAICIES AVD/OR COMTATNERS RHYCH HAVE BEEN. CERTYIFIED PURSIANT 70
SECTION 2%96169.1, HEALTY AND SAFETY CODE, OR A VARIANCE YSSUED DY

THE DEPARTMENT OF TOXTC SUBSTANCES CONTROL: FOR HIGHWAY TRANSDORT
WITH THE EXCEPTIONE OF TRANSPORT SOLELY BY WATER, RALL OR ATR.

THYIS REGTSTRATION CERXIFICAYTE MUST DE CARRIED IR THE VEBICLE USED
70 TRANSPORT HATARDODS WASTE.

cc; Califormia Highway Fatrol
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Calﬂbmaﬁumomnenm} Protection Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Hazardous Waste Facility Permit .

Mw wmm nmmmu:ﬁmm‘msw
2565 Goodrick Avenne )
Richmond, CA M801 Effective Dates s@h;he:gs;;m
65 Gooddck Avenne 2001

Richmond, CA.$4301
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mmwm-mmm’ww . GERAGE DESMERNL Gownrer

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
e P SIRERT .
DARIMENTD, CA. i

Facility: Glbzon 01l and Refining
Campany, Inc,
End of Commercial Drive
Bakersfiwld, CA 93308

HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT

EPA ID Sumber: CAD 980883177

Effevtive Date: June 28,1388
Operator: Gibson 0il and Refining
Company, Inc.
3121 sStandard Street
Bakersfield, Ca 33308

Expiration Date:Jume 28, 1993

et Nt N g Rl Rt Al St St G

Pursuant to Section 25200 of the Califoroia Health and Safety Code, this

Series A, Hazardous Waste Resouree Recguery Permit is  hereby Issued to

Gibson ©Oil and Refining Company, Inc. The issuing nf this permit is

subject to the conditions set forth in Attachisent A which oconsizce of 29
- pages (and any other exhibits}).

gtthern Califernia Section
foxic Substances Control Division

~Juue AL, [9LE

. Date

hd-TROS-B6~cs
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‘o . United States Envronmental Promachion Az;m. / ‘,,
/ Washingion, D 20450 :,s’ )
u]-“! : I:- Y

Hazardous Waste Permit /T~ &<
At AN

: . Apphcauon {'5,": u“:-h&: 1360 ﬁ'\)

E‘-i:lt?fna;:ﬂ Year :.. n Part A . NJ awﬁ':,:,‘::ﬁ"}l“'(r’ - :é_ﬂ;

at
- L . ‘x

1. L1 Number(s. ..z, - 218

o

A. EPA D Number
Coja ID ol 47 3
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c) Tank and piping Transporter

Name N/A, EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date R
address

City State zZip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name ___ N/A EPA 1.D. No.
Address
City . State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Bob Bogar

company __Century West Engineering

address 7950 Dublin Blvd, Suite 203

city _Dublin State CA Zip 94568 phone510/551~7774

12, Laboratory

Name Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

Address 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114

city _ Martinez State __CA Zip _94553

state Certification No. (DHSY) 1332

13. Have tanks or pipes jeaked in the past? Yes [X] No [ ]

1f yes, describe. A soil boring investigation conducted in July

1993 indicated possible leakage from three tanks.
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14.

. wr
pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

A. Tanks will be triple rinsed.

B. Tanks will be filled completely.

¢. Piping ends will be grouted.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be filushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

-— SEE ATTACHED -~
(Pg. 1, 2 and map)

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water

be present in the excavation.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the recent soil boring investigation conducted at the subject site in
Emeryville, California (see Figure 1 for site location). The purpose of these soil borings was
to sample soils adjacent to each end of eight unused underground storage tanks (USTs) in
order to meet UST closure-in-place requirements pursuant to Section 2672 of CCR Title 23
Waters, Chapter 16. The reason California Syrup and Extract is pursuing closure-in-place
of the eight USTs is the potential risk to the adjacent California Syrup and Extract building
posed by attempting to remove the USTS.

1.1 Brief Site Background

The California Syrup and Extract Company facility comprises a large brick and mortar
building which faces the 55th Street sidewalk. California Syrup and Extract Company began
operations in the building in about 1910, producing and bottling syrup and vinegar for
commercial sales. Syrup and vinegar was produced and bottled at the facility up until the
mid 1980s, and in the 1960s, bulk ammonia was also bottled at the facility. The east portion
of the facility was rented out in the 1970s, and the west portion has been used for storage
since the mid 1980s.

The eight USTs are located beneath the sidewalk adjacent to the California Syrup and
Extract facility (see Figure 2 for location of USTs). These USTs were installed at various
times throughout the life of the facility, and were used to store vehicle fuels, such as
gasoline and diesel, and for bulk storage of aqueous ammonia and denatured alcohol for use
in California Syrup and Extract’s business. All of the USTs were installed prior to current
Federal and State UST permitting and closure regulations. Thus, as each UST outlived its
usefulness, it was simply taken out of use. UST construction and usage details for the eight
USTs are summarized in Table 1.

—

Table 1
UST CONSTRUCTION & USE
California Syrup & Extract Site

b

1 (east) 10,000 Diesel Single wall steel 120 ft 1953 1973
2 550-1,000 Fuel oil/Waste oil  Single wall steel 625 ft 1930 1981
3 1,000 Diesel Single wall steel 725 ft 1948 1981
4 1,000 Aqueous ammonia  Single wall steel 9.5 ft 1960 1965
5 1,000 Gasoline Single wall steel 7.5 ft. 1930 1965
1

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
Leading Through Effective Solutions



FMM
Table 1
UST CONSTRUCTION & USE
_ California Syrup & Extract Site

Gonsiucton .7 Depi st Last

“Tank.. ", Capacity>. i Fiod

6 6,000-10,300 Denatured alcohol  Single wall black 110 ft 1955 1985
iron

7 10,000 Denatured alcohol  Single wall 10.5 ft 1965 1985
fiberglass

8 (west) 10,000 Denatured alcohol — Single wall 10.5 ft 1965 1985
fiberglass

Recently, California Syrup & Extract became aware of the need to close these USTs
pursuant to State and local UST regulations. However, upon consulting a structural
engineer, it was determined that removal of the USTs is not possible without seriously
compromising the adjoining California Syrup and Extract building foundation. Thus, it is
the desire of California Syrup and Extract to close these USTs in place in accordance with
Section 2672 of CCR Title 23 Waters, Chapter 16. These regulations require that "The
owner of an underground storage tank being closed pursuant to this section shall demonstrate
to the satisfaction of the local agency that no unauthorized release has occurred.” These
regulations indicate that soil sampling is required to demonstrate that no releases have
occurred. Furthermore, these regulations state that if ground water depth is less than 20
feet, then ground water monitoring will be required. This report documents verification soil
sampling activities conducted at the project site.

1.2  Scope of Work

In phone discussions with Ms. Susan Hugo of Alameda County UST Local Oversight
Program (LOP), it was determined that verification soil samples for each UST could be
obtained by drilling and sampling vertical borings directly adjacent to either end of each of
the USTs. This was achieved through the combined efforts of California Syrup and Extract
Company and Century West Engineering. Activities conducted by California Syrup and
Extract included:

| Providing historical information about the USTs and the subject facility.

] Providing UST specifications (where availabie).
| Providing sampling and laboratory analysis of fluids contained in each of the
USTs.

CENTURY WEST ¥4 ENGINEERING
Leading Through Effective Solutions



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

o
stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
(Estimated)
10 drums Soil from borings was disposed at BFIL
(27 cubic yards) Landfill in Livermore.

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting 1imits should be followed. S=
attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
DIESEL EPA SW-846 Method 8015 (TPH-Diesel/Motor oil1) 1.0 mg/kg
EPA SW-846 Method 8020 BTXE ) 0.003 mg/kg
FUEL/WASTE OIL| EPA SW-846 Method 8015 5030 (TPH Casoline) 1.0 mg/kg
EPA SW-846 Method 8015 (TPH-Diesel/Motor 0il) 1.0 mg/kg
EPA SW-846 Method 8020 BTXE 0.003 mg/kg
STANDARD Method 5520F (0il & Grease) 50 mg/kg
EPA SW-846 Method 8240 (Volatile Organics) 0.015 mg/kg
GASOLINE EPA SW-846 Method 8015 5030 (TPH~Gasoline) 1.0 mg/kg
EPA SW~846 Method 8020 BTXE 0.003 mg/kg
EPA SW~-846 Method 6010 (Total Lead) 5 mg/kg
AMMONTIA EPA 350.3 (Modified) (Total Ammonia) 0.5 mg/kg
ALCOHOL EPA Method 8015 Modified | (Alcohols & Ketones)| 2 mg/kg
EPA SW-846 Method 8020 BTXE 0.003 mg/kg

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
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INSTRUCTIONS

Ggeneral Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
subnitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner. -

Ttem Specific Instructions

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA T.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 9216/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual ligquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etec. .
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16. CHEMICAL MET@ AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION (@ITS
see attached Table 2. , ;.i_—

17. §lEE.EEALEﬁ_AHQ_ﬁéﬁgll_ELAH

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following itemns,
at a minimum: .

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officers;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Tdentification of health and safety hazards of each work task.

Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For_ _each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant

concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger

changes. in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e) Description of rhe work habit changes triggered by the above action

levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel menitoring — along with

the environmental sampling techniques and,instrumentation - to be

used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
h) Decontamination procedures;

i} Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.):

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriaté
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the cite health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distrivuted to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of

the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

1910.120 (b} { Hazardous Waste Operatio and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. sSafety plans O certain underground tank
gites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

NOTE: Thesega requirements are %&% from 29 CFR Part

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures:

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

i) Depth to ground water; and

4) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited guantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255) .
Larger guantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closuxe activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

&
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d)

e)

)

g)
h)

i)

1)

rev 3/92

Descriptic, of the excavation itself@ Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within +the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any ocbserved ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

pDescription of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To~scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping

locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

chain of custedy records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated

soil, ete.); and

Tapulation of the veolume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

—lOﬂ
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TABLE #2 !l!
REC NDED MINTIMUM VERIFICATIO ALYSES FOR

UNDERGRQUND TANK LEAKS

UNMDERGROUNLD TAND issiisas

I
yDROCARBON TEAK

HYDROCARDYS ===

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating ©Oil

chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

* If found,

Reference: Tri-Regfonal

Evaluation

analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs

and

10 August 1990

Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary

SOIT, ANATYST

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional———-=-~
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS~AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
ClL. HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 & G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, 2n,
SOTL OR WATER TO DETECT:

METHOD 8270 FOR
PCB*

PCP*

PNA

CREOSOTE

WATER ANALYSIS

Mol o e

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTXKE 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS—AB1803
TPH G GCFID{5030}
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E §260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510

0 & G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

Ni

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSCTE

) or dioxins (PCP)

Investigation of underground Tank Sites,



T'r'i—Regional Boarﬂtaff Recommendations 10 August 1990
preliminary UST S Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the 0A/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
FPA method 5030 (purge and trap) £for volatile hydro- carbons, Or
extracted by sonication using 3530 methodology for extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as 2 “first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required 1f total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
cencentration is geogenic (naturally occurring) .

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240Q) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) . "

8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are jpfluenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
guantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 - 50.0
TPH D 1.0 ’ 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0&G . 50.0 5,000.0
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firi-Regional Boaritaff Recommendations ' 10 August 1990
preliminary UST 5 Investigations

pased upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical guantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by

the survey, are:
ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
10 ppm (42%)

<
< 5 ppm (19%)
< 1 ppm (35%)

10 ppm (10%)
5 ppm (21%)
1 ppm (60%)

INIA LA

when the practical Quantitation Reporting Limits arxe not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the

laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt

including tempexature, suitable container type, air |Dbubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc., The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, fhat do not conform to the

standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown

complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s},
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature progran
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. it is not

necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiaxy butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethancl are, for
practical purpocses, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the 0il companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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‘15. Submit Workerg Compensation Certificafé copy

Name of Insurer TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHA
19, Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions}

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination gite Report form. (see Instructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

1 understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and rhat no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in

advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

signature of Contractor w////

Name (please type)- patrick J, Falk, AlLlPro Corporation

Signature ,422
Date 1 3+29- 7‘:/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Ronald W. Mooney, california Syrup & Extract Co.,Inc.

/2 MQ//JM///‘ @/}/fm?r ’ [0 it

Signature ﬁv;

Date 2 AP 2 74

B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
KGENCY
DAVID J KEARG, Agency Drecion

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY GIRECTOR

DEPARTIMENT OF UNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 13, 1994 State Waler Resources Control Board
STID# 4592 Drvsion of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Alan Mooney 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
California Syrup and Extract Co. Oakiand, CA 94621
P.0O. Box 8305 (510) 271-4530

Emeryville, California 94662

o o
a§hct

Dear Mr. Mooney:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the '"Report of Soil
Boring Investigation for UST Closure-In Place” dated November 10,
1993 and submitted by Century West Engineering Corporation for
the referenced site.

Soil samples collected from the borings placed near the
underground storage tanks exhibited the following contaminants:
16 ppm TPH gasoline, 84 ppm TPH diesel, 150 ppm TPH motor oil,
230 ppm ammonia and 0.11 ppm benzene.

The proposed closure in place of the eight underground storage
tanks which are located underneath the sidewalk along 55th Street
is acceptable provided the following items are addressed:

1) Please complete the enclosed "Underground Tank Closure
Plan" and submit the completed form in triplicates.

2) All phases of the work at the site must be performed by
qualified environmental professionals.

3) A notice must be placed in the deed to the property. The
notice should describe the exact vertical and areal location
of the c¢losed underground storage tanks, the hazardous
substances it contained and the c¢losure method.

4) The extent of the soil and/or groundwater contamination must
be determined. Verified downgradient direction must be
established at the site using data from three monitoring
wells. One groundwater monitoring well must be installed
within ten feet of the tank that exhibited an unauthorized
release. Groundwater elevation readings nmust be performed
every quarter and all monitoring wells must be surveyed to
an accuracy of 0.01 foot and referenced to mean sea level
(MSL) . Monitoring well sanpling frequency must occur every
quarter. A workplan must be submitted to delineate the
vertical and lateral extent of the contaminant plume.



Mr. Alan Mooney

RE: 1355 55th Street, Emeryville CA 94608
January 13, 1994

Page 2 of 3

5) Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation activities at the site.

Response to items # 1,4, and 5 must be provided to this office no
later than February 13, 1994. For item # 3 , a copy of the notice
in the deed must be provided to this office upon completion of
the in place closure of the eight underground storage tanks.

An underground storage tank unauthorized leak report (ULR) has
not been submitted to this office. Enclosed is a blank copy of
the ULR which must be completed and submitted to this office
within five working days upon receipt of this letter.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to
this office every three months (or at a more frequent interval,
if specified at any time by this agency). In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for scil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

~ historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/gquality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation



Mr. Alan Mooney

RE: 1355 55th Street, Emeryville CA 94608
January 13, 1994

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan musft be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Jornrs L Ao

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Jim Gribi, Century West Engineering Corporation
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 203, Dublin, CA 94268



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTHOL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

. COMPLETE THIS FORM FOH:EACH FACILITY/SITE P )
MARK ONLY (] 1 New PeRmIT ] o menewaL PERMIT [[] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION & 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM ] 2 INTERM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [T & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE 8 /d 6“’;
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR 1
California Syrup and Extract Co., Ing. California Syrup and Extract Co., Ihc.
ADDRESS ‘ NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL)
1355 55th Street Beaudry
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA ——
Toﬁo?g:m [ CoRPORATION [} |ﬁmv|01mL ' [ PARTNERSHIP (-} E?&%II&%ENGY [] COUNTY.AGENCY [ STATE-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
TYPE OF BUSINESS [ 1 aasstaTion [} 2 DISTRIBUTOR - HE{SElg\E'i%lgﬁ #0OF TANSKS AT SITE | E.P. A, 1. D. # (optional)
[ 3 FARM [l 4 PROCESSGR [ ] 6 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST} ‘
Mooney, Ronald 510/420-7176 0ja, Jon 54&&&&&&&&&%
NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST}
Mooney, Ronald 510/547-0422 Mooney, Steve RN et
1. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME \ CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
California Syrup and Extract Co., Inc|.
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxbindiaie [ INDWVIDUAL (] LOCAL-AGENCY [C] STATE-AGENGY
PO Box 8305 [(X] CORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP  [] COUNTY-AGENCY () FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Emeryville CA 94608 510/420-7181
lll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
California Syrup and Extract Co., Inc|
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v torkldkale ] INDIVIDUAL [ LOGAL-AGENCY [] STATE-AGEHCY
PO Box 8305 [XJ CORPORATION  £] PARTERSHP  [) COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY
CITYNAME STATE ZIP 00D TTH AREA GO
Emeryville, CA 94608 ?Tﬁ?gggjﬁlgi

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
e (414)-0 | [ ] [ ] ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

" box b lndleats [32) t SELF-INSURED (1 2 GuananTEE [] 3 INSURANCE ] 4 SURETY BOND
) § LETTER OF CREDIT [ 6 EXEMPTION [ ] 89 OTHER

Vi. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent 10 the tank owner unless box | or Il is chiacked,

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHIGH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] W w7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY B PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATURE) / APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
Ronhald Mooney President 05/17/93
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

FORLHAs(sF!;C:?M MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
X FORGOISAS




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. Co o

MARK ONLY [ 1 NEW PERMIT [T] 3 RENEWAL PEAMIT [T} & CHANGE OF INFORMATION ﬁ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 INTERIM PEAMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT 7] '8 TEMPORARY TANK' CLOSURE [:j ‘81 TANK - REMOVED
. [

DEAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK ISINSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract Company, Inc.

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN . T

A, OWNER'G TANK LO.# Tank 8 - © +} B. MANUFACTURED BY:'#t *.;erh'eém‘S'kl T LR T

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOVDAYNYEAR) 1965 £HOT O - PV IDTANK CAPACITY. IN GALLONSYS 1177() YOOI W

I, TANKCONTENTS{’A ?L?IBMARKE&&OMPLETEITEMO Bt Boaewr 28 dedb vt BT Kot e et 0 U el eleftho Bt

T T LIRS DAY ity

A [T 1 woToR VEHICLE FUEL CJ 4 0L ,\ < -J:‘,‘,'J‘N&l;'\'g‘so o . | P%%EL»,;,,;.T( 1 [ & AviaTion Gas

[] 2 PeRoLEUM [ ® swery [ + Rovier [i¥ o) 1o PREMIUNM x 22 ﬁ”ﬁsrr-‘usf. it {77 7 METHANOL

] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ 95 UNKNOWN [C] 2 waste [] 2 LeaceD ™ 96 OTHER (DESCRIBE INMTEM D BELOW)

D. IF (A1) 13 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE 8TORED Alcohol, Food Gxade L G ASEL
o by IR R

lIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION ' MARKONE!TEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALLTHATAPPLIES INBOXDANDE
A TYPE OF [ 1 DOUBLE WALL A [_‘_j 3 SINGLE ‘WAL wum EXTERIOR LINEﬂ ; [_"_’] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [X] 2 SNGLE WAL ] s SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK) " [:I 99 omHER

B, TANK [T + bare sTeEL [T] 2 sTameess STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS . [ ] 4, STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATERIAL s OON?RETE |:j 8 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [:] 8 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLEW'IFRP
primanyTank) ] o'shonze’ 777 [T] o GALvANIZED STEEL ‘[ ] 95 UNKNOWN | [} 9 ‘OTHER -

(1 1 RuBBER LINED ] 2 AkvD LNNG (] 3 eroxv LINNG  [] 4 PHENOLIC.LINING ...

C. INTERICR S EePTL el
""LINING [} s cuass LN [T] @ unLiNeD ] es UNKNOWN |:] % OTHER

| 1005 vy 2 TN

18 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL?  YES.... NO,, U R

i . Cx]

b.cORROSION [ 1" POLYETIVLENE WA [T]"2 coaTiNg ' ¢ 1t [ 3 VINYL WRAP' . 4 Fmsaauss ‘REAFORCED FLAGTE
PROTECTION [T] & cAtHoDIc PROTECTION [[_J 9 NONE [3X] 96 UNKNOWN [C] 9 OTHERNITSHL bt and) MY

E.SPILL AND OVERFILL ... SPLI CONTARMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)_NlONE. .. . . OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIFMENT INSTALLED (vEaR) _None

IV. PIPING INFORMATION  GIRCLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE . ,
A, SYSTEMTYPE AW 1 EucTIoN” A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION  A(U) 1/5NGLE WALLY  A.U 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH AU 95 UNKNOWN ', A U 00 OTHER

C. MATERIALAND A1 gae STEELD) A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U- 3 POLYVINYL' CHLORIDE (PVC)A' U’ "4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORRCSION AU S AU 6 CONCRETE . A U 7 STEELW/COATNG . . A V.8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
PROTECTION A U © GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIGPROTECTION * "A |f 95 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]t AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINETGHINESSTESTNG | ) 3%5’%‘;’,}% [ e overn_ NoOne

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION™ " ' * * o
(&) 1 VisUAL CHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [_] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ 6 : GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ & ‘Tank TesTNG “[] "7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ o1 NoNg' [ o5 unksown " [T] o0 omheR

VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION - e : ‘.

" SUBSTANCE REMAINWG _ () GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME L.l DATE
| FRITEOLSNATEE ponald Mooney *ﬁgﬁjm ’” 05/17/93

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE |.D, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW 0

1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYIYR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 4. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES NO
© -1985 - S [ N[

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L) L] LT i T 1] CPT il
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION « FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-91) FOROO34B-RE




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPAHATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

rs

MARKONLY  [C] 1 NEW PEAMIT [] 3 RENEwAL PERMIT [} © CHANGE OF INFORMATION X 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
QNE ITEM ] 2 wieRw PeAMIT (1 ¢ AMENDED PERMIT  [7] ‘6 ‘TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [T ,8: TANK REMOVED

¥
i

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 18 INSTALLED: Callﬁggnla Syrup_and Extract CGIJH:EH}! T

l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~. SPECIFY IFUNKNOWN -

A OWNERS TANK LO.#  Tank 7 T 5, MANUFACTURED BY; ‘“’*Rheems‘ N

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYYEAR) 1965 2T s v CDLTANK CAPAGITY. IN GALLONS: 1.3 1.0 ,,000;?‘ AP TR

I, TANKCONTENTSGA 1FA-1lsuAnKE0.coMpLsrensmc T R e R T N LT S ST

T T T T T L GECORS e
A [C]°1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] ot B o [ iaREauaR U TS, °'§$E'-3»ﬂ g 8 AVIATION GAS
{] 2 PETROLEUM (] &0 ewpry [ 1 eropbuer [0 7 ). 13‘?&5&3&,‘;” L A ?;'I?:SEL' t [ 7 METHANOL
] 3 cHEMicAL PRODUCT {T] e5 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasie [ 2 LeadED t 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN.ITEM O/ BELOW)

D. (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED .. Alcohol, . Food Grade . C.ASHE .

PRI e . ant

Lkl .,‘]’ e
1, TANK CONSTRUCTION MARKONE TEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN aoxomue

R -
A TYPEOF (C] :, ocouse waw i [] 9 siaLe WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINE [7] o5 unknown
SYSTEM x] 2 sinaLE walt 1 4 seconoaay CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER

1 BARE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL . § FIBERGLASS STEEL CLAD, W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCEQ PLASTIC
B. TANK 45
MATERIAL D 5 CONCRETE [C] & PoLYVINYL CHLORIOE B 7 ALUMINUM E] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
e, T [N Y .
PrimayTaek) [T 9 BRONZE [™] ‘1o @aLvanizeo sveer [ os’ unmown . [:] 9 OTHER

GOTEROR ) | PuPeER ke [ 2 auvo Liiwa [] & EPOXY LNNG  [] 4 PHENOLG LNING. .
Tunng []-8 ouss a (3 e ununen [g] o6 o [] o omen
'S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% MEﬂ-\ANOL? h qu__ [ e ?‘3; Rin
p.corrosion [J 1" POLYETHYLENE WRAP ' [ ] 2 COATING ' [:_'_} 3 VINYLWRAP  [] 4 'FIBERGLASS REINFORGCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [] & CATHODICPROTECTION [ | 91 NONE [Te5 UNKNOWN [T] 99 OTHER_ & ¢51.t 4r0. 8 ningy

E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ./, .BPiLl, CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (veAR)__None . OYERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ____DlOne

{V. PIPING INFORMATION  ciRCLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTHIF APPLICABLE Pyt
A SYSTEMTYPE - A (CsucTion) A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION  A{D) { siaLe WALD .0 (s Wy 2 DOUBLE WALL. A U 8 LINED TRENCH A U: 95 UNKNOWN . A U 9% OTHER

C. MATERIALAND  A(D { BARE STE AU 2 'STANLESS STEEL A U 8 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A' U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM AU 8 CONCRETE . A U 7 STEELWGOATNG, A U 0§ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTEGTION A U 85 UNKNOWN " AU 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINETIGHTNESSTESTING [ ° BIemaMAE [ gg otveR_ None

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION * = <" = o
[ 1 wisuAL ckeck ™ [:l 2" INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [] 3 vapozE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [[] s GROUNDWATER MONITORING

(] & TANK TESTING I INTERSTITIALMONITORING (] ‘91 NONE, 0 [Oesumvown [T g9 OTHER'
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION = it " .o : s
] ' 'AST USED MO/ ' EE 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITYOF '~ 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH' ‘ N
1 ESTMATED DATE LASTUSED bmmvﬁm © .| £ SUBSTANCE REMANING . Q ' GALLONS | . INERT MATERIAL 7 ves [ ] wofg]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME DATE

PRATED SlatATURS Roﬁald Mooney \f}?;.( 94 M%MW 05/17/93
! /

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTICN # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# cy Ll LTy LRl
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LICAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-81) FORCO04B-R6



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDEHGHOUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK: SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY E:] 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [} 6 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
CNE ITEM {] -2 INTERM PERMIT f] 4 AMENDED PERMIT {] 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract Company, Inc.

I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK L D.# Tank 6 B. -MANUFACTURED BY: -Unknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAEAR) 1655 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:

Il. TANKCONTENTS IPA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC,

a. [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [0t 8. c. [] 'aheaular [ g pieseL (] & AvIATION GAS
[] 2 PETROLEUM [ & EMPTY [ + Proouct OPREMUM :JG:::S:LL [] 7 METHANOL
(] 3 cHeMICAL PRODUCT [] 6 unksown [] 2 waste [T] 2 teadED [ oo OTHER {DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF{A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED Alcohol, Food Grade CAS:

T " ;
llIl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, ANDIC, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D ANDE

A. TYPE OF (] 1. pousLE waLL [} 3 -SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER ] o5 unkNOwN
SYSTEM [x] 2 sweLe.waw [T] 4 seconpany CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ ] 99 OTHER
B, TANK [X] 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 sTanLess sTEeL [ ] 9 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELGLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'MATEHIAL [] s coNcreTE {] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
{PrimaryTank) [ ] © BRONZE [T] 10 cawvanizeo sTEEL [ ] o6 UNKNOWN || @9 OTHER
[] 1 RusBER LINED ] 2 AKYD LNNG [] 3 EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR ’
6 UNLINED 85 UNKNOWN 86 OTHER
LINING [] s auass LNING J [ [
i3 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES _ NO__
D.CORROSION L1 ! POLYETHYLENE wRap [] 2 coATNG [[1 s winevt wrap ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] & CATHODIC PROTEGTION, [X] 91 NONE ] 9 UNKNOWN [} e omER
E, SPILL AND QVERFILL SPULL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEaR) __None OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (vEAR) __IYOne
V. PIPING INFORMATION  ciRcLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE ~A@Esucnou A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B, CONSTRUCTION  A(U}1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE waLL AU 3 LINED TRENCH  A.U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND  A{UX]1 PARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U ‘4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION ‘A U .56 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING. - A U 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION ‘A U O GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 95 LNKNOWN AU 93 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [T ]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING Rk 'MO’H'NE’"‘%'R'EN% *[Jeo otHER_NCone

V., TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 wisuaL cxeck: [7] -2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 9 VADOZE MONITORING [] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

] & TaNk TESTNG [] 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [~ 91 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [] s8 OTHER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAY, | 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH -
! ATy B0 MoDAYYR)  BUBSTANCE REMAINING 0 GALLONS merTmaTeRIAL?  YES [] NO [
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APRPLICANT'S NAME DATE
{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) Ronald Mooney A mmw‘,\ N pM,KJ 5/17/93

]
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BHLOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD 4 L) iy Lty Ll
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORMMUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B {12.91)

FOROM4B-RE




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION FORMB

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

i

MARK ONLY [] 1 New peamIT ] 9 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION m 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] @ INTERM PERWIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] ¢ TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [] 8 TANK HEMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract Company, Inc.
{, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK IL.D.# Tank 5 B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOAY/VEAR) 1930 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: "¢ 7 a0 ©

II. TANKCONTENTS ~ IFA-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

s [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4oL B. o. [ tafecui ] 3 DiesEL [C] & AviATION GAs
[] 2 PETROLEUM ] e emery [+ pRoouet | * [T topReMul = : f;f::;’t ] 7 METHANOL
[] 3 cnEmicAL PRODUCT [[] s5 unxnown (] 2 waste 2 LEADED [T | oo OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF {A.1)1S NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.ASE:

[l TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

A. TYPE OF [T] 1+ oouse wau,  [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 5 unknowN
SYSTEM [Xl 2 snoiewar™ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [} ©9 OTHER
B TANK (%] 1 eaREsTEEL [] 2 sramnLess steel |, [} o FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL [ 5 CONCRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE "] 7 ALUMINUM [ & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{PrimaryTank) [} o BRONZE [C] 1 GavaNizeD STEEL [ ] 96 UNkNown [ ] 99 OTHER
(] 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINNG [T] s EPOXY LINING [ | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. [ﬂﬁmgn [] s atass unina [] & ununeD [X] o5 unknown ] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES . NO__
p.conmosion (1 1 PoLveTHvLene waar [T] 2 coaTing 1 a vmve whap [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [] 5 cavHopicPROTECTION [if] 91 NONE [ ] o5 UNKNOWN (] w0 omen
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL - .SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) __NONne OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) __None

IV, PIPING INFOHMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A, SYSTEM TYPE A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 59 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {(PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION ; A U & CONGRETE A U .7 STEEL W GOATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION AU 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [} AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR | ] 2 LINETIGHTNESSTESTING [ | Inweliae [ g9 omvem_ NonlE

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION '
[X] 1 visuaL cHeck ' {_] 2 INVENTORY RAECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [~ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[]) e TANK TESTNG ' [_] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 81 NONE [1 95 UNKNOWN [T7] v9 omHer
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION - - .
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYYR) * 2.ESTIMATEDQUANTITY OF  °. 8. WAS TANK FILLED WITH ‘
THATEDDRTE IR 6 5, SUBSTANCE REMAINING (1 GALLONS NerTMATERIAL?  YeS [ MO ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME DATE )
(PRNTEDASIGNATURE)  Ronald Mooney R v K%WV\ N 05/17/93
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUH NUMBERS BEan[
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# L L L PP ]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXFIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-91) FOR0034B-R6



STAYE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGHOUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

TR

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [] 1 NEw-PERMIT [::] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION M 7' PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONEITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:] 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE  -[™] 8: TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract Company, Inc.

. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALLAYEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, OWNER'S TANK I.D. #. Tank 4 B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOMDAY/YEAR) 1960 0. TANK CAPAGITY. IN GALLONS: - 1000

Il. TANK CONTENTS - ' A1 ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4on 8. c. [ tefeauan 3 DIESEL (] 8 AVIATION GAS
[ 2 PevroLEUM [] s emPry (] 1 eropuct [T 1o PREMIUM 4 GASMHOL (] 7 MeTHANOL

UNLEADED | & JETFUEL
[] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [] o5 UNkNOwN [] 2 wasTe (] 2 LeacED K] o9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. 1F (A1) I3 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED Aqueous Ammonia C.AS.#;

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APELIES INBOX D ANDE |
3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 5 © 95 UNKNOWN
A TvPEOF [ vooumewar o [] 1oR g
SYSTEM [X] 2 sINGLE WAL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
B. TANK 1' BARE STEEL [] 2 stamiess steeL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS. . [ | 4. 8TEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
‘MATERIAL D 6 CONCRETE D 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [T] 7 ALUMINUM [:1 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) [] o sronze [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [C] e omER

[T} 1 AussER LINED [] 2 Akvp LNNG [] 3 EPOXY LINNG  [] 4 PHENOLIC LINING

(] 5 oLass uniNg [} & unLneD [X] 95 UNKNOWN [{(] ¢s om™HER

18 LINING MATERiAL COMPATIBLE WATH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ... NO..

D.CORROSION L] 1 POLYETHYLENE wrap [] 2 coATNG (] 2 vinve wrap [ ] 4. FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [_] 91 NONE [ 95 uNKNOwN [] %o omHeA

E.SPILL AND OVERFILL . . $PILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED(YEAR) ____None. OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) __NGne

C. INTERIOR
LINING

IV, PIPING INFORMATION  ciRcLE A IFABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

“A. SYSTEM TYPE A GucTio A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION  A(D) 1(BinGLE WALD AU 2 DOUBLEWAML A U 8 UNED TRENGH A U. 95 UNKNOWN AU 5 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

CORROSION A U 6 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 0 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION. A U 956 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION []1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKOETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING “%ﬁ%{% IE OTHER NOne

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION’ s s
{3 1 visuaL ceek [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ 3 VADOZE MONITORING [} 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ |.6 GROUND WATER MONITORING

(] & TANK TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [T ] o1 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [[] =0 othen
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION-
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
iy 150 (OIDAYAYR) 1965 SUBSTANCE REMAINING [0} GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves [} Mo fx]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME DATE

PRNTEDS SIGNATURE) b 1 g Mooney \ﬂ)Q/{X% 5/17/93

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS/BELOW
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATE LD # L) L LT Py b Pl

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-91) FCROGI4B-AE



STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STOHAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B-

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOFI EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] 1+ NeEw PERMIT ] s RENEWAL PERMIT [C] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION ﬁ\? PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT |:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:] 6 TEMPORARY. TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 18 INSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract Company, Inc.

I, TANK.DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS -- SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNERS TANK 1D, # Tank 3 B. MANUFAGTURED BY:  [Inknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOVDAYNEAR) 1948 . D, TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS: 1000

IL TANK CONTENTS. *  1FA-118MARKED, GOMPLETE ITEMC.

1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A [_] ' MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (] son B. G ONEADED S amoL 7] 8 AviaTIoN GAS
2 PETROLEUM 80 EMPTY 1 PRODUCT 16 PREMIUM = Al 7 METHANOL
- L) ] £ koo [ 5 sETFURL L]
(] @ cHemicAL PRODUCT (] 5 unknown () 2 waste [] 2 LEADED  [| sp OTHER (DESGRIBE IN.{TEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED piege]l fuel for boiler = CGA.Ss:

11t TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEMONLY INBOXES A, B, AND©, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF [] 1 pousLe waLL [[] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER []- o8 unknown
SYSTEM [ 2 siNaLE wawL 7] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK): [ ©9. OTHER!
'8, TANK [#] 1 saRE STEEL [[] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ | 3, FIBERGLASS. [ | 4 STEEL CLAD, Wi/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
’ ‘MATERIAL |_'_'] 5 coNCRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [_:) 7 ALUMINUM ['_":[ 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank)  [] o BRONZE [T] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL { ] 85 UNKNOWN [ ] 89 OTHER
(] 1 rusBer LINED [T] 2 awkyD LG [] 3 EPOXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING .
C. iNuTﬁng ] s otass uNING [] e ununeo [x] o unkvown  [] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANCL 7 YES __ NO._
D.CORROSION L * POLYETHYLENE wrap [T7] 2 COATING {1 8 vinvL waap [} 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [_] 91 NONE [X] 95 UNKNOWN [ o0 omHeR
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL . SPILL CONTANMENT INSTALLED (Year)_None OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (vear)_Nonhe
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  CIRCLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH I APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@1@uc'no~) A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAWITY A U 09 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A (0 r(smGLEWALL).- A U 2 DOUBLEWALL AU 3 LINEDTRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 9% OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A (D 1(BARESTEEL ) A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTEGTION A U © GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTEGTICN A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 69 OTHER

E:] 3 TNTERSTITIAL

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TKGHTNESS TESTING vornorvs L) e omer_None

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
(] + wisuaL check [] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [} 3 VADOZE MONITORING [T ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [T7] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

] & vanx tesving [] 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ 91 NONE [ 95 unknown 7] » oten -
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION .
1, ESTMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF o 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH ,
\ oA 4 2/77 | - SUBSTANCEREMANNG _~—0= GALLONS INERTMATERIAL?  YES [[] MO

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME

DATE
irnTeoa sisiature Ronald Mooney \mm X%ﬂ\/\l\/ 5/17/93

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS &LOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD # L) CLP) Gl T T T L]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION « FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B {12-91) FOROOGAB-RE



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
8TATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDEHGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORMB -

vt AN e BT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EAOH TANK SYSTEM.

MARKONLY [} 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [T] 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION B 7' PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM [C] @ INTERWM PERMIT [C] 4 AMENDED PERMIT  [~] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [} 8 TANK REMOVED
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract Company, Inc.
1. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, GWNEA'S TANK I.D. # Tank 2 B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) 1930 . - | D TANK caPaciy v Galtons:  550-1000 gals
il TANK CONTENTS ' IFA-1 1SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
TaREGULAR
a ] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4oL 8. e. O onEanen ] i gf:ﬂim (] & aviation 6As
[} 2 PeTROLEUM [} 80 empry [_] 1 eropuct (7] opREMM == el (7] 7 METHANOL
[L] 3 cHemicAL PRODUCT [ 95 unKnOwN [C] 2 waste (] 2 LEADED [T 90 OTHER (DESGRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED  Fuel 0Oil.. C.A.8.4:

B | . N
I, TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

A TYPEOF ] 1 pousLe wALL [C] @ SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER {T] o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM X] 2 sinGLE wawL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) L] 99 OTHER
8. TANK [X] 1 naRe 8sTEEL [C] 2 sramcess STEEL [ 3 FIBERGLASS. [ ], 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
wareria. [ CONCRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [] 7 ALUMINUM (] ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PimaryTank) [ ] @ BRONZE [] 1o cawvanze STEEL [ ] o5 UNKNOWN [ ] 89 OTHER
[] 1 nusser LNED 1 2 Axyo LG [] » eroxy LNING [ 4 PHENOLKC LINING
c. mgﬁmgn [] & aLass uniNg (3 & unuweo [x] o5 unknowN [ ] 98 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES . NO__, '
D.CORROSION L_J 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ ] 2 COATNG [] 3 vinvL wRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODICPROTECTION [ ] 9% NONE [[] 95 UNKNOWN [T] 95 om™Her
E.SPILL ANDOVERFILL . SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ___None OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (vEAR) __None
iV, PIPING INFORMATION  GIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE AC@) 1(BucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAWITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A (L) 1((sivaLe wall AU 2 DOUBLEWALL AU 0 LNEDTRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND A A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 8 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/ COATING A U B8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A Y 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 956 UNKNOWN A U 09 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [} 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [_] 2 UNETGHTNESSTESTING [ ° JOCTONLL . (69 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION'
X1 1 visuat cHeck ‘[ ] @ INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [__| 9 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 6 GROUND WATER MONITORING

(36 TANK TESTNG { ] 7' INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ 91 NONE (] 95 unknown "] % otHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION- - - :
1, ESTIMATED DATE LASTUSED (MQ/DAYYR) | *  * | 2.ESTIMATEDQUANTITYOF ' | 3 WASTANKFWLEDWITH * ves [ o]
IR 5 VA I I SUBSTANCE REMAINING . GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 (]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, Is TRUE AND CORRECT

D b IO DATE
! " Ronald Mooney ‘UEQ&\W 05/17/93

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE |,D, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERQBELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATEID# Ly DLl LRl by bl Pl
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 8Y A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-81) : FOROO34B-H5



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDEHGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

. .
Al T S N TR b

RTE Wy

o COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FO'FI EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY ] + New permiT [T] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [C] & GHANGE QF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PEAMIT [T} 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:J 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: California Syrup and Extract.Co., Inc.

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK LD.¢ Tank 1 B. MANUFACTURED BY: mw UInknown —-

C. DATE INSTALLED {MO/DAYNEAR) 1953 D, TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 1.0, 000

. TANKCONTENTS " iFA-11SMARKED,COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [X] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4o B, c. laREGULAR = || 3 DigsEL [] & AVIATION GAs

UNLEADED 4 GASAHOL
[} 2 PETROLEUM [T} s0 EmMPTY (] 1 propuct [] toPREMIUM [] 7 METHANOL

UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL
[J s cHEmicAL PRODUCT [} o5 unknown [] 2 wastE [] 2 Leacen 98 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASH:

l 0o o . P ' . 5
1l TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEMONLY [N BOXES A, B, ANDG, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A TYPE OF (] yoousewa . [] 9 SINGLE'WALL WITH EXTEROR LINER - [T] 66 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [X 2 snale wa [T] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK - L] 89 OTHER
8. TANK {X 1 oARESTEEL (] 2 sTANLEss sTEE.  [] 8 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ ] 5 concrete (] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE "] 7 ALUMINUM {T] e 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/ERP
(PrimaryTank) " [] 9 BRONZE ' (] 10 cALvANZED STEEL [ ] o5 uNkNOWN [ ] @9 OTHER
] + AuUBBER LINED [J 2 AkyD LiNNG [] 2 ePoxy LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLKC LINING
C. INTERIOR
. 8 UNLINED 96 UNKNOWN 9 OTHER
LINING [] & aLAss LNING [ X] N ™
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES .. NO___
D.CORROSION L[] Y POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ ] 2 COATING [C] s viNvL wraP [] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION 91 NONE (] 95 uNkown (] e omHeER
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL . SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} __N,AA_ OVERFiL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) __ N /A
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEMTYPE A(D) 1@UCTIOND A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 aRaviTY A U 99 OTHER
B, CONSTRUCTION  A{D) ysSiNGLE WA A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A. U 3 UINED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 088 OTHER
c. MATERIALAND  A(DD) 1{BARE sTEEC A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS FIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTEGTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 95 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTION [_]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ |2 LINETIGHTNESSTESTNG [ ] ° joniomie 5] % omer_ None
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
1 ViSUAL cHecK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] & GROUND WATER MONITORING
(] e TaNK TESTING [ 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE (] o5 unknOWN [ o0 omHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION - - . :
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYYR) ' ' * | 2. ESTMATEDQUANTITYOF 3, WAS TANKFILLEDWITH  ygg NO T
SURCNNTY fpg GUBSTANGEREMAINNG _ ~ (0 GALLONS | - INEAT MATERALT ] ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY‘KJ‘VOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
ersseuta  Ronald Mooney TR Wpeny ﬂ«)«,\.. 05/17/93

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERé J;ELow '

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD # L LT L P T ) P
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-91) FORG0348-RE



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TAl! UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK}/ CRTAMINAT!ON SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFF!CE OFE T‘JC[}ER‘-’*CES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
[Clves [X] wo REPORT BEEN FIL D’ 5 V4 A3 no | IHEREBYCERTIFYTHAT | Have DISTRIBUTED THIS INFORVATION ACCORDING TO THE
DISTRIBEJTION IOV ON THE INSTRUCTION SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE or 5 FOR
REPORT DATE CASE # y a_? 6277,?‘/
1,
0,1 ,2,0 9,4 9!4J,ﬂ.,r.2| PH 249 | g
NAME GF INDIVIDUAL FALING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE
, | Fonald Ww. Mooney 610420-7176 ma,pqm%m ﬁm’
o PANY OR AGENCY NAME
S | REPRESENTING OWNERIOPERATOR || REGIONAL BOARD | COM
- 1
£ [ wocaL aceney [] omen California Syrup and Extract Co., Inc.
w
© | AODRESS ny pox 8305, Emeryville, CA 94662
STREET CIEY STATE 7P
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
el a »
8 California Syrup & Extract-)uwwows Ronald W. Mooney $10 ¥20-7175
© Z[ ADDRESS \
&= PO Box 8305, Emeryville, CA 94662
© STREET CITY STATE zIP
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
g ()
iz | AppRESS
8| 1355 55th Street, Emeryville, Alameda Co., 94608
o SThREET COUNTY e
E CROSS STREET
Beaudry
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= )
£8 Alameda County Health Dept. Susan Hugo (510) 271-4530
b % REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
=
a, o - —
:9 s.f PLOBCH Lot HiETT (&70 102 ~5CY
N T NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
wi .
o8 Motor Oil [X] unxnown
=3
23 @
a°|  Ammoni
onia [X] unknows
b | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | INVENTORY CONTROL [X| SUBSURFACEMONITORING [T ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
t:‘-‘ 1,401,014 0,94 3, ] TankTEst  [] TANKREMOVAL (] oTHer
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO S$TOP DISCHARGE (GHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
S
x d o d o W X} unsnown [} REMOVE CONTENTS [ | CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [} neram piviNG
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 1 REPAIR TANK CLOSE TANK & FILL IN PLACE [__| GHANGE PROCEDURE
g1 [ ves[Jno wvesoae o 00 o g [JrepeaceTank [ ] omier
. | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
% g [T] Tankieak UNKNOWN {T] overFLL [ ] RUPTURE/FAILURE ] spL
&S| [ piriNGLeak (] omHen {_] corrosion (X7 unknown [} omeR
% E CHECK ONE ONLY
St UNDETERMINED || SOILONLY [ ] GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY iF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
Z E {1 noacTiON TAKEN ] PREUMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [T1 POLLUTION GHARAGTERIZATION
€Z| [] LEAKBEWGCONFIRMED  [X] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
w
© D REMEDIATION PLAN [:] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] GLEANUP UNDERWAY
, CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONS) {71 ExcavaTE & DISPOSE (ED) ] REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FP) [T} ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (T)
é § [ capsite coy [T ExcAVATES& TREAT €T} [ ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
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CALIFORNIA SYRUP AND zgkmm:ﬁﬂczompnuv

INCORPORATED PO BOX 8305

EMERYVILLE., CALIFORNIA 94662
TELEPHONE (510) 420-7181

January 20, 1994

Susan Hugo

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: STID #4592

Dear Mrs. Hugo:

Enclosed is the UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE
(LEAK) /CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT per your letter of January 13,
1994,

If there is any other information you need or further clari-
fication, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

CALIFORNIA SYRUP AND EXTRACT COMPANY, INC.

G LG

Ronald W. Mooney
President

RWM:sto
Enc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE®R

AGENCY -

DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Drecieo: HMAFAT AL SHAHID, ASET AGENCY DIRECTOR
DERPARYIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 13, 1994 State Waler Resources Conuol Board
STID# 4592 Dwision of Cloan Walter Progiams
UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Alan Mooney 8¢ Swan Way. Rm 200
california Syrup and Extract Co. Oakiland, CA 94621
P.O. Box 8305 (510) 271-4530

Emeryville, California 94662

RE: 8tatus of the Investigation for Eight Underground Storage
Tanks to be Closed In Place at California Syrup and Extract
1355 55th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Mooney:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the "Report of Soil
Boring Investigation for UST Closure-In Place" dated November 10,
1993 and submitted by Century West Engineering Corporation for
the referenced site.

Soil samples collected from the borings placed near the
underground storage tanks exhibited the following contaminants:
16 ppm TPH gasoline, 84 ppm TPH diesel, 150 ppm TPH motor oil,
230 ppm ammonia and 0.11 ppm benzene.

The proposed closure in place of the eight underground storage
tanks which are located underneath the sidewalk along 55th Street
is acceptable provided the following items are addressed:

1) Please complete the enclosed "Underground Tank Closure
Plan" and submit the completed form in triplicates.

2) All phases of the work at the site must be performed by
qualified environmental professionals.

3) A notice must be placed in the deed to the property. The
notice should describe the exact vertical and areal location
of the closed underground storage tanks, the hazardous
substances it contained and the closure method.

4) The extent of the soil and/or groundwater contamination must
be determined. Verified downgradient direction must be
established at the site using data from three monitoring
wells. One groundwater monitoring well must be installed
within ten feet of the tank that exhibited an unauthorized
release. Groundwater elevation readings must be performed
every quarter and all monitoring wells must be surveyed to
an accuracy of 0.01 foot and referenced to mean sea level
(MSL). Monitoring well sampling frequency must occur every
quarter. A workplan must be submitted to delineate the
vertical and lateral extent of the contaminant plume.



Mr. Alan Mooney

RE: 1355 55th Street, Emeryville CA 94608
January 13, 1994

Page 2 of 3

5) Please submit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation activities at the site.

Response to items # 1,4, and 5 must be provided to this office no
later than February 13, 1994. For item # 3 , a copy of the notice
in the deed must be provided to this office upon completion of
the in place closure of the eight underground storage tanks.

An underground storage tank unauthorized leak report (ULR) has
not been submitted to this office. Enclosed is a blank copy of
the ULR which must be completed and submitted to this office
within five working days upon receipt of this letter.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to
this office every three months (or at a more frequent interval,
if specified at any time by this agency). In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

~ historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation



Mr. Alan Mooney

RE: 1355 55th Street, Emeryville CA 94608
January 13, 1994

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal reguests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency.

€

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

boarms % R

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Jim Gribi, Century West Engineering Corporation
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 203, Dublin, CA 94268
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Emeryuille Fire Bepartment
2333 POWELL STREET EMERYVILLE. CALIFORNIA 94608

RAMON VITTORI, FIRE CHIEF

FRANK ALHINO
FIRE MARSHAL

TELEPHONE (510) 586-37580
FAX (D10} 420.-178%

May 17, 1993

GERALD ANTHOMY
OFERATIONS OFFICER

Mr, Jon Oja

Liquid S , Inc. _ e
s e b B |« RECEIVED &Y 19 108
Qakland,CA., 94604

Res 1355-55th Street
Underground Tanks

Mr., Oja:

This letter refers to our on-site meeting on May 14, regarding the
request to close in-place the underground tanks (8 total) at the
above referenced address. The conditions of this department are as
follows;

1) Provide this department a copy of the Professional Civil Eng-
inecer's certification (including .statement of their qualifi-
cations) as to the claim that the removal process of the tanks
would significantly affect the structural integrity of the
building.

2) Requirements of the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health must be satisified, with regards to the removal/disposal
- of the liquid contents of the tanks, removal/disposal of any
related piping, installation of monitoring well(s), soil samp-
les, site remediation (if any), etc. Please submit to this off-
ice a copy of the Closure Plan for htis site, as Approved by
the County.

3) In-place closure of Underground tanks is addressed in Article
79, Section 79.116(e) of the 1991 Uniform Fire Code, a copy of
whlch is attached for your reference. The inert materlal appr-
oved by this department is a concrete-slurry mix. e

If you have any questions regarding these requirements, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Inspector

fileslsi



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

April 23, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(810) 271-4530

Mr. Jon A. 0Qja

Liquid Sugars, Inc.

P.0O. Box 96

Oakland, California 94604

RE: CALIFORNIA SYRUP & EXTRACT
1375 - 55th 8treet, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Oja:

This letter documents the discussion we had during the on-site
visit on April 13, 1993 at the referenced site. It is ny
understanding that all the eight underground storage tanks at the
site are proposed to be closed in-place.

The underground storage tanks on site are subject to permanent
closure requirements as stated in Title 23 of the cCalifornia Code
of Regulations Section 2670 (c). Underground storage tanks in
which the storage of hazardous substances has ceased and the
tanks will not be used, or are not intended for use for storage
of hazardous substances within the next 12 consecutive months
must be properly closed.

An underground storage tank closure plan must be submitted which
must address the following items:

1) Provide this office with a copy of the Professional Civil
Engineer’s (must include a statement of their
qualification) certification that all the eight
underground storage tanks can not be removed due to
physical barriers (such as utility lines) and removal will
affect the integrity of the building.

2) The ligquid contents must be removed and pProperly disposed.
Provide this office with the name of the contractor and the
disposal site. Are all the 8 tanks enpty? Please provide
us with a copy of the manifest for the disposal of tank
contents.

3) Provide this office with documentation from the Emeryville
Fire Department approving the in-place closure of the eight
tanks. The tanks must be filled with inert material per
Emeryville Fire Department’s requirements.



Mr. Jon Oja

RE: 1375 55th Street, Emeryville, California 94608
April 23, 1993

Page 2 of 3

4) All piping associated with the underground storage tanks
must be removed and disposed of unless removal might damage
structures or other pipes that are being used and that are
contained in a common trench, in which case the piping to
be closed should be emptied of all contents and capped.

5) A notice must be placed in the deed to the property. The
notice should describe the exact vertical and areal
location of the closed underground storage tanks, the
hazardous substances it contained and the closure method.

6) A groundwater monitoring well must be installed adjacent to
the tank and/or piping in the verified downgradient
direction. Soil samples must be analyzed for all
constituents of the previously stored hazardous substances
and their breakdown or transformation products.

7) Provide this office with documentation that the tanks
have not leaked. The integrity of the tanks must be tested
and results of the precision tank tightness test must be
submitted.

8) Provide this office with documentation that no unauthorized
release has occurred at the site. Slant soil borings must
be collected within one foot of the tank. Soil samples must
be analyzed for all target compounds mentioned in item 6.

9) Tanks must be rinsed and rinsate analyzed to verify that
acceptable standards are met prior to filling the tanks.

In the event that significant contamination which pose a threat
to water quality be discovered at the site, compliance with the
reporting requirements must be followed and a plan of correction
must be submitted which may modify the proposed closure plan.

Enclosed are copies of the "Underground Tank Closure Plan" and
"Forms A and B" which must be completed and submitted to this
office for approval. In addition, please remit $2,073.00 payable
to County of Alameda. This deposit, authorized by Section 3-141.6
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code, is for the oversight time
spent on the tank closure. Any unused deposit money will be
refunded to the property owner or his/her designee at the close
of the project.

The underground storage tank closure plan must be submitted to
this office no later than May 24, 1993,



Mr. Jon Oja

RE: 1375 6&65th Street, Emeryville, California 94608
April 23, 1993
Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, please
contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

riean. o Fheg?

‘Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Material Division / Files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Geordge Warren, Emeryville Fire Department
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB



January 25, 1993

CA. Syrup and Extract
1375 55th St.,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: FIVE-YEAR PERMITES FOR OPERATION OF FOUR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (UST's) AT
1375 55th 8t., Emeryville, CA 94608

According to our records the above mentioned facility has not
received a five-year permit to operate UST's. Please complete
the following items marked below and return them to me within 30
days. The example plans enclosed should be used only as
guidelines and may not meet your requirements under Title 23.

“gll. Complete UST PERMIT FORM A ~ one per facility. (enclosed)

—E/z. Complete UST PERMIT FORM B - one per tank. (enclosed)
~~ 3. Complete UST PERMIT FORM C - one per tank if information is
4[1 available. (enclosed)

4. A written tank monitoring plan. (enclosed)

—E; . Results of precision tank test(s) (initial and annual).
~< 6. Results of precision pipeline leak detector tests (initial

/ and annual).
;&/?. An accurate and complete plot plan. (enclosed)
8. A written spill response plan. (enclosed)

Title 23 of the California Code of Requlation prohibits the
operation of ANY UST without a permit. Please feel free to
contact Brian P, Oliva at 510/271-4320 if you have any questions
which may arise in completing the mandatory five year permit
process.

Sincerely,

Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
Ed Howell/files
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04 Ll‘ SYRUP AND EXTRACT COMPANY | Manufacturers and Packers of Syrups and Vinegars

INCORPORATED PO BOX 830§

EMERYVILLE, GALIFORNIA 94608
aary 8, 1993 TELEPHONE (415) 420-71481

, . Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA

Lameda County )
)jepartment of Environmental Health

dazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. oOliva:

We received your letter of January 25. 1993 regarding four
underground storage tanks at 1375 55th Street, Emeryville.

We are not "operating" any of these tanks. We have previously been
working Susan Hugo of your department. However, this seems to have
stopped in January of 1992, as we were inguiring about a "close in
place" program.

I left a message at the phone number given, however, have not
received a response.

We're very interested in making sure we comply with applicable laws
and if you have taken over for Ms. Hugo, or are going to take over
this site, then I would either like to talk with you or meet with
you to go over what in your view we need to do. .
If Ms. Hugo is to continue to oversee the site, I also would like
to meet with her.

I look forward to your earliest response. Please send all
correspondence to PO Box 8305, Emeryville, CA 94662 as this will
not cause any delay in us receiving any information from you.

Thank you for your help in this matter. I look forward to working
with you in the near future.

Very truly yours,

CALIFORNIA SYRUP AND EXTRACT COMPANY, INC.

&a”w%@ﬁ@\omml?/

Ronald W. Mooney
RwWwM:sto
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CALIFORNIA SYRUP AND EXTRACT COMPANY | Manufacturers and Packers of Syrups and Vinegars

NCOR RATED
INCORPQ 0, BOX 8305

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608
TELEPKONE (4153 420-7181

February 8, 1993

Mr. Brian P. Oliva, REHS, REA .
Alameda County . '
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division SECOND REQUEST

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Oliva:

We received yoﬁr letter of January 25. 1993 regarding four
underground storage tanks at 1375 55th Street, Emeryville.

We are not "operating" any of these tanks. We have previously been
working Susan Hugo of your department. However, this seems to have
stopped in January of 1992, as we were inguiring about a "close in
place" progran.

T left a message at the phone number given, however, have not
received a response.

We're very interested in making sure we comply with applicable laws
and if you have taken over for Ms. Hugo, Or are going to take over
this site, then I would either like to talk with you or meet with
you to go over what in your view we need to do.

If Ms. Hugo is to continue to oversee the site, I also would like
to meet with her.

I look forward to your earliest response. Please send all
correspondence to PO Box 8305, Emeryville, CA 94662 as this will
not cause any delay in us receiving any information from you.

Thank you for your help in this matter. I look forward to working
with you in the near future.

Very truly yours,

CALIFORNIA SYRUP AND EXTRACT COMPANY, INC.

h ﬁamh@(&\%w«/

Ronald W. Mooney
RWM:sto



STEVE CHRISTIAN, A.LLA. ARCHITEDT

267 FOURTH STREET - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 « (415%)893-10923

February 26, 1992

Liquid Sugars Inc.
P.0O. Box 96
Oakland, CA 94604
Att: Taylor Partch

RE: Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
Adjacent to Existing Building
1355 -~ 55th Street
Emeryville, CA

Pear Mr. Partch:

Field aobservation was made to explore excavating and removing
three 7'6" diaméter by 30' long, approximately 10,000 gallon
underground tanks under the sidewalk. The face of the tanks
are approximately 3'-9" from the building wall and the bottom
of the tank is approximately 10'-9" below the sidewalk.

. The building setback is not adequate from the excavation to

provide vertical and lateral support for the building footing
without detrimental settlement.

If there is any further information that you need, please do
not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Az AL

Steve Christian, A.T.A.

5C/cn

JECH/ENS DEFT

wa b9



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o

AGENCY >
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirgctor I
March 21, 1991 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Mr. Ron Mooney Qakland, CA 94621
Ligquid Sugars, Inc. (415)

P.0. Box 96
Oakland, California 94604

RE: cCalifornia Syrup and Extract - 1375 55th Street
Emeryville 94608

NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION
Dear Mr. Mooney:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your
site at the above facility.

In accordance with the California Code of Requlations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required
by Article 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and
Safety Code states that any operator or owner of an underground
storage tank is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five
hundred dollars or more than five thousand dollars per day for
failure to obtain a permit, or failing to properly close an
underground storage tank, as required by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
this office at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

/ '
j/fﬂwzﬁ\_} A /// (ﬁﬁﬂ
Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCB

£.5.
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